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Tralls prisecyf@finance. kerala.gov.in

Dated 16/03/2004

D.O.No.4971-1/CSFC A1/2004/Fin.

Dear Shri Krishna Prasad,

It is a matter of pride that the official visit of the Twelfth Finance
Commission to the State from the 21™ to 23™ December 2003 was a success.
The Member-Secretary, Twelfth Finance Commission has observed that the
discussions with the State Govemment were professional and of high quality.
He has described the protocol arrangements as "impeccable”. The presentation
of the State's Memorandum to the Commission marked the culmination of a
year of hard work by the officers and staff of Finance (Centre-State Finance
Cell) Department. Your carnestness and spirit of teamwork is reflected in the
success of the whole programme and the unprecedented appreciation from
various quarters. [ thank you personally and on behalf of the Government of

Kerala for having set an example worthy of emulation.

Yours sincerely

( snﬁ%@?‘ll&'gf

Shri N.Krishna Prasad
Accounts Officer
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GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Administration - Disciplinary action apainst Shri. M. Krishna Prasad, formerly Finance

Officer. Land Board - Finalised - Orders issued - 12€,

FINANCE (ADRINISTRATION A) DEPARTHENT

Dated 27" December, 2007

G.0 (MS) No., 612/2007/Fin

Read: (1} memo of Charges No. 773442 dddmn A1/06/Fin dated 15.3.2007
(Zy  Letter dated 7 3.2007 from Siid. Krishna Prasad {requesting to peruse
records] -

{3} Letter Ho. 72142/ 4dmn At F2006/Fin dated 5.5.2007 from Gok to shii.
Krishna Prasad

(<) Letter dated 10.5.2007 from Shy. Frisinag Prasad

(5] Interiny reply dated 21.8.2007 fram Shri Krishna Prasad,

(&) Letter Mo, 72142/ Admn Aj 106/ Fin dated 7.9.2007 from GoX addressed
to Shri, Krishna Prasad. '

(7 Letter dated 15.9.2057 from 5hil. Krishria Prasac ] I

{5 _getﬁg_a;fm_p, 7I142//Admn 41/06/Fin dated 1 _EJ_cmtre.r'?.t?D?’ from Govt of

% - Kefglaito Shri. Krishna brasad rejecting the points raised in the interim
reply dated 21.8.2007. ' = '

Latter dated “29.10,2007" of Shri, M. Krisnna Frasad addressed to

sdditicnal Chief Secretary {Finance]

eI e =1 dated 15.11.2007 of Shri. #rchna Prasad addressed (o Additional
Chief Secretary (Finance;

e

{91

st Shri. N Krishna Prasad, ‘presently Senior

1 This is a disciplinary case agail
d Commerce, when he was posted as

Finance Officer, Directorate of Industries ar
Finance Officer, Land Board.
1. yide raf (1) cited above, the follgwing are the charges framed against him :

Prasad while holding the post of Finance

“That you, Shil. #, Hrishna
d responsible for insulting

Dfficer, Land Board, THi ruvananthapuram were foun

L superios officers leading to severe insubordination. In the' attendance of Land
% Poard,iyoll had made some Jdverse comments against the Secretary, Land
' Board and pasted a paper on the attendance column of the Spcretary in the
month of June 2006. In another case, the Secretary, Land Board had. insisted

to write notes in Malayalam and you made nsulting remarks against the

secrelary in the note file dated 21.7.2006.7
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Bhra Krishnan Frasaq had been apnointed as Mnance Officer in Land Board in
«ul6 in the scale of pay Rs 12930-20250 Shr. V.K. Balakrishnan, Asst Secretary, in a
similar scale of pay was working in the same office.  Above these persons was the
Contrelling Officer Sha. P.C. Sanal Kumar A5, Secretary, Land Board. iIn the
aliendance register for June 2006, Shri. Krshna Parasad wrote as follows in the
remarks colemn :

“As per G.O (P) 388/98 the FO has supervisory control over the AS.
Hence his status in the Aftendance Register is scaled up above that of FQ in
accordance with the order of precedence. The Assistant Secretary is requested
Lo ensure that this revised pattern is followed invariably in future®,

5d/- F.O dated 1.6.2006.

4, He alse marked / scored off the attendance columns of Asst Secretary Shri. V.K
Balakrishnan, thereby recording him as absent. When this was brought tc the notice
of the Controlling Officer Shri. P.C. Sanal Kumar, Secretary, Land Board, he wrote an
the attendance register as follows:

"ansiRd AnEEamog. mulnsanm aonegoluges coelwlolm e soa
DT ShDo0sed sdlmorod eoadmeies DSa s Brenlo e SIma . SnEd00len
DEOGENG)AS  ALAOmi).  moimn ] s ofE0eanoeT. Bt e
ST sTioes agemiolod Doy edlmoms’ Soanitod somomimd Smiesclo)es
sumiorlsd Do AS ato meae anames] eigadiand @psl aodERm oMo
CURTI SR O@E IR G5l Do) GEnITE . SEUm OIS oY o e o
ol A By G lEE0. O enan 6302 ealcioried ol

Sd'
(Sanal Kumar}

3 Thereupon, Shri. Krishna Prasad FO obliterated the above noting of Secretary
iLand Board) by pasting a white sheel of paper pver it. He then wrete on this white
sheet as follows

YlLammml s (pea0 s 2000 f:_l,;ﬁfﬂ?ldhll}mﬂb]-ﬂflﬂ cuilers) ezl ﬂ?}&héﬁrﬂﬁ;@m)ihg[ﬁ.

smanmameod  @ganlmeolem osgesedoa  Slolelod el ]S s) T
PG B IS eTrasdl @o @smond aglyololsoieg. oogled  omaglag.
{T) ST ol GTR DT mrm&m:a:.:ﬁn‘ng::ﬁrr&' fectinto] Lyl ket ses = Lo la] 13m¢:-;‘mr.:|5¢-:ﬂmmmﬁsmf o] laitatiyazlun]
EenD@TIHAILOI@EReT.  aRan climendadlon alaiadan mimge  opeisedajeesoard
L e ] e T oegleid FMOTIAEE ARTLTNTLA N0 OISl B EET i @ T @O
DODRIREEAE.  ChSRIDTE ®Ilayl ool oo S OEROIT @R =leomsl
CHDITTL RN BTSS0I aS Qidti. al|SfROISPHOmMUIMmosIan §oY nletdfus fERges
QOA N, ANSM@IOTNG, QIS al@OYSaman]. To)Ormeasta eM@sn nleimd @esRu
oSS oo esuodal  emieesol  oefaelaul  S0Udomat 498 o
mldy all=ianglsies SR alnod’ o, GalEm) andloTEn) @R eadOTm S
£ 190 e @OAIDCIEAD LR SIS, AR e ®af) of 20T dhO0LE F0D SMUEIRIT LYW,
LT

(D DT T TR SR . Tl e 50 (OO DERE I - M@ S0l andi DT - DDe) A 100,
5d/-
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The first point in the charge memo is that the above note of ghri. Krishna

Frasad is insulting to the superior officer and ronsitutes severe insubordination.

7- The second incident leading to the charge arose from a Note dated 20.7.2006
recorded by Shri. Sanal Kumar, Secretary, Land Board in their file Moo LB(F2)-3795/06
Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Computerization of Land Records, asking the FO who
had written a note in English to write the note in Malayalam. The relevant comment
of Shri. P.C. Sanal Kumar, Secretary (Land Board) was as follows:

Herog oo E e e s e e e
b ;
i Sd/- Shri. P.C. Sanal Kumar, 20.7.05,

? E. When this was brought Lo the notice of the Finance Officer, he recerded in the
file as follows ;

“The note from para 48 - 59 was wrilles 0 English by the FO as guery
of the Commissioner in English.  Any how as our Secrotary is very poor in
Enclish language, section may please trzpslate the above paras to Malayalam

language so as to enabie him to comprehend the matter........ :

el

2, It is the above noting by Shri. ¥rishna Prasad which has led to the 2™ incident
in the charge of insubordination and indiscipline,

10, Befaore the ‘ormal charge memo initiating the disciplinary action was issted, a
show cause natice dated 28.10.2006 had been iesued to Shri. Krishna.Prasad. In reply
to the said show cause notice, ne had, in fact, admitted clearly that he had written
both these notes. The only justification he cited was that there was enough
provacation for im Lo dao sa. It was not being satisfied with the above reply that the
Gavt framed formal charges against Shi. ~Krishna Prasad; initiating mingr penalty

proceedings.

. T Although the charge memo cated 15.3.7007 had been served on Shri. Krishna
Prasad in March 2007 itself, he did not submit any written statement of defense,
refuting the allegations / charges. In his letter dated 7.3.2007 (which is obvigusly the
wrong date, because he refers to the rmemo of charges dated 15.3.2007 in this: letter),
he asked permission 1D PeTUsE records available in Fin Dept. A letter was written to
him agreeing to allow him to peruse the records on 8.5:2007. In his response dated
10.5.2007 he not only wanted another date and time but ‘alse insisted that a vehicle
may be provided for hs official journay (from the Govt Central Press which is just 250
mtrs away from the Secretariat) te the Secretariat. Another date was given and he
finally perused the records and took copies of the samc. After perusing the recards
also, he did not submit any defense against the charge memo. He then submitted a
note dated 21.8.2007 (“interim reply to meme af charges”) wherein also he did not
deny the allegations. in this letter, he expressed the visw that the then DS, Admn had
mislead the Principal Secretary (Finance) though untruth and deceit, leading to the
present memo of charges. He also referred to some errors with regard Lo dates. In
respanse to this letter, a further letter was addressed by the disciplinary authority on
11.10.2007 to Shri. Krishna Prasad rejecting the preliminary objections in his interim
reply dated 21.8.2007 and asking him to submit written statement of deferze, if any.
He was also asked to appear for a hearing on 30.10.2007, along with the written
ctatement of defense, if any, to the Memo of charges. It was specifically mentioned in
the notice that failure to submit written statement of defense will be taken to mcan
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5 he had nothing to say in defensc of the charges. He did not furn up for the
hearing but submitted angther representation dated “29.10.3007" wherein aéa%n he
has raised issues relating to the action of the then DS Admn, the prejudice of the
complainant cofficer, that a case had heen filed by him in the Supreme Court against
ar order of Shri. A.K. Antony (with regard to denial of salary for the strike period), etc
none of which were really relpvant to the charges that had been framed. The
disciplinary authority then finaily fixed another hearing on 15.11 L2007,

e = il

e Shri. Krishna Prasad appeared for the hearing on 15.11.2007. Once again, he
did pot submit any written statement of defense as regards the charges that had been
caised or the incidents leading to the charges. He did submit a written statement
ated 19.11.2007 once again referring to some inagvertent typoeraphical errors
reparding the various subsequent communications;, all of whick were minor and
incomsequential, One of the points raised in the said statement is that he has not
Seen served the memo of charges, On a close reading of this objection it is seen that
what he is sying is that subsequent Lo the initiation of the disciplinary actien, he had
heen nromoted as Senior Finance Officer and hence 2 fresh memo of charges should
nave nean framed against him in his capacity as Senior Sinance Officer. This is clearly
; not a requirement under the Manual of Disciplinary Proceedings. Hence, this
; objection is overruled. It is noticed that the original memo of charges dated
| 15.3.2007 has been acknowledged by Shri. Krishna Prasad where he has recorded
: "Received” and signed underneath. The Director of Printing (the then the Controlling
; Gfficer) has initialled this on 23.3.2007, indicating -that the memo of charges had
actually been served on Shri. Krishna Farasad in March 2007 itself.

o #lthough Shri. Krishna Prasad did not submit any written statement of defense
admitting or denying the two incidents, leading to.the charges, he submitted orally at
the time of hearing that he had indesd written notes { comments as alleged in the
mema of charges in the attendance register and the file concerned. He stated
defiantly during;the hearing that if such.an:incident arose. in future, he would still do
the same. His entire argument was that the cernments / natings recorded by him in
the attendadce register / file was justified in view of the provocation by Shri. P.C.
Sanal Kumar, Secretary Land Board, his controlling officer.

" 14.  The disciplinary authority has considered the above arguments, The action of
Shri. Krishna Prasac in Raving aobliterated the comment of his controlling officer by
pasting cver it is clearly insubordination, The argument at the time of hearing that no
ane {including the controlling officer) had the authority to write on the main part of
the Attendance Register (they can only write in the Remarks column, according to
him|, even if accepled, is not a valid excuse for having pasted the comments of the
superior office with white paper. His acticn in havine recorded a note concluding that
the Land Board Secretary has committed the urfence of defamation under section 499
of the IPC and thereby ensured fine and imprisonment for 2 years for him is nothing
but insubordination. His further written comment that this section of the 1PC applies
to “conferred IAS also™ is insulting to Shri. Sanal Kumar. Hence, this charge is

conclusively proved.

ristna Prasad in file that the Secretary Land Board
nalish Language” and so the section may translate
ble him to comprehend the matter” is
unts to insubordination.  This

s The recorded note by Shri, ¥
Shri. Sanal Kumar is “very poor in E
his note in English to Malayalam "so as o Ena
also equatly insulting Lo a superior officer and amo
charge is also proved.

o
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snces and the reluctance af the officedqg to

oxpress regret, it will be justifiable to impose the maximum possibie punishment
qnder mirar penalty proceedings. Navertheless, taking a lenient view, it is hereby
srdered that the next one incrament of Shri. Hnshna Prasad will be barred without
fect for a period of one year. chri. Krishna Prasad is presently in the
basic pay Rs 20700 in Lhe scale of pay 20700-500- 73200-550-25460-600- ZEE00.  His
naxt increment of Rs 500 s due  on 1.5 2008, Accordingly, he will not be eligible for
vhe increment falling due on 1.5.2008. On 1.5.2009, the withheld increment will
Se restored to him. His basic pay will thus be restored to Rs 21700 on 1.5.2009.

e Kaeping n mind the aravity of the off

curmulative ef

By Order of the Gavernor,

K. Jose Cyriac
Additional Chief Secretary [Finance)

To
eral (ARE) / Audit) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

{1 The Accountant Ger
Directorate of Industries

17 chir. M. Krishnaprasad, Senior Finance Officer,
and Commerce

i3} stock File

(4) Office Copy.

Forwarded/ By arder,

\fv_.,

Section Officer‘

._Ti is - e, copy of the document »
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The Principal § rfcfmqi (Finance)
Finance{ Adnin A) Department

Sub : Finance Department-Esti_ ~[Disciplinary action AEAIISE-
Shri N Krishna Prasad, } Secretary - reg:
Ref: (1)GO Ms.No.612/2007/Fin dated 27 12.07
{2) Lr. Dated 4.9.09 of the officer
(3)GE 2/D/K15/934-935 dated 24.7.09
As per Government Order referred {1) the next one mcrement of Shri. Krishna
Prasad has been ordered to he barred without cumuiative effect for a period of one year.
Accordingly his next merement due is to be barred and this office should give effect to
that order. And in the (O 1t was also specified that pext ingrement iz due on 1.508. It
is not clear how the sovernment conld fix the increment date of a gazetted officer
without ascertaining the same from Accountant General who is the authority sanctioning
morement. In fact the increment due 1o Shri. Krishna Prasad i the cadre of Deputy
Secretary is in 6/08(Probation declared wef 20.06.08) and this office can make the
order of increment bar ¢ffective w.c.£ 1.6.08. Now the officer s per letter cited 2 has
represented that as his increment comes in 6/08 and in the GO referred government
have ordered to bar increment faling on 1.5.08 it is the violation of kerala civil service
rute 1960 to bar the increment due on 6/08. However we have issucd him the pay sh
barring the increment due m 608 in the cadre of Deputy Secretary and directed the™ ™
official to remit the unsuffered portion of increment bar in the treasury under infimation

accordingly. On his promotion his pay as JS is fixed @23200 w.e £4.7.08 with respect
to the pay Rs.20700. FEven if his mcrement in the post of DS is restored wel 1.6.09,
there will be no corresponding change in the pay of IS as the mmimuom of the JS scale is
much above the pay he would have drawn as DS on 1.6.00 consequent on restoration of
increment.  Hence there is no relevance to his srgument regarding  restoration of

— increment, - -
SIS Telephone : 0477 - 2330449 TR S Fae ;a7 - 2000047 quzﬁqﬁﬁgﬁ?'%ﬂf
)
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SERIOR FINANCE QRECER

sme ! M ahalekshm v Aenon,
e Accountant Creneral { A% FE) of Ferala,
Threvananthapuram,

Respected Madam,
Sub-  Unlawfui recovery irom pav and allowances — TEE

Ret- 1 Your Lenter Mo, GEXDA5Fin933 dr. 27-07-2008.
2. My Jeter di. 4-09-2009
3. Your letter No, GEXDA] S 1207 di 1 7=,
. Pay slip No, GE-02/D.K15°1298 dt. 17-09-09
3. Letter from the Finance Officer, Dirsctorate of
Printing di. 25-09-67 (copy enclosed)

As per detier 17 clied 1 was directed to remit an amourit of Rs. 5769~ in the receipt
head of Agrculiue Department directly in the Tressurv being the unsufiered porticn of
e next increment falling on 1-05-08% a5 per GOMS)E12/2007 Fin dt. 27-12-07. and as
per the pay ship forth cited vour office has dirceted 10 recover a reduced amoun of R,
3452 ondy from my salary, {in both cases the arithmetical operation mads by yvour office
s noi revealed and hence T am unaware of the reason for the difference in the figures
refated 10 my  merement bar unforfunately happened in vour office). Anvhow the
deficiency in sanctity bestowed fo sumerals in your office s very distrbing The
direction o Sub Treasury Officer. Vikas Bhavan re recover the above amount fram iy
satary was made ov vour office dgspite my reasconable and satisfactory reply to vour
#loe vide ketter 2% cited. This action of your office is unlawfid and arbitrary on twe
. LHUTES,

i vl As per KOS (CCA) Rules, 1960 the dutharily cempateal o fake disciplinan
AU sgainst me is an  officer in  the rank  of  Secrctary/Principal
Sveratany Additional  Chis? sevretiny, appointed by Government in General
Sdministracion Department from fime io ume.  As per rules, the appointing
authoriry 18 the disciplinary autorty 1 no delegation 1s made by Government
nomy cage my appainting autharity s the head of the Genepal Adrmunistration
Dcpartment and no deleoation s made i this reeard a8 per information gathered
twough RTT Acr (Enclosedy

o
i

The following is the 1emms and conditions of the punishment

“His nest merement of Rs. SU0- §s due on 1-3-08 Accardingiy he will not he
digible for the increment falfling due on 1-3-08. oo 1-5-2009 the withheld
increment will be restored to him™ Cﬁ"af;;_g aéd oz releyeald G, 0. azﬂ’ﬂ:xﬁ:—.ﬁ

N\




Sy the pay slip fourth sied vour offive has fived pen terms of penalty con tary to the
penalty presoribed bY mv pareni Department of Finance baring increment talling on
some cther dage (20-06-09) instead of Merement falling on 1-5-0% a5 per order of my
Departtnent. It i a legal facr that whep the disciplinany action Ras attained finality and a
@ of penaltv awarded to s delinquent officer, no authonity except the authorniry
Preseribed by the Kerala Civif Services (Classific ation, cantrol and appeal} Rules 1960
<an r=view and oither enhance or reduce the Penally impased. It may be kindly noted thai
it 15 specifically and repeatedly diresred by the officer who initiated and finalized
disciplinary action rgamst me, in violation of Kerala Civil Services (€ lassification,
Coniral, Appeal) mles, that it is only the increment falling on 1-3-0% that i barred. I js
also a Tact that nowhere in the Government Cwder Imposing penalty to me any slatuiory
Provision has bean mentionsd ds It canaot rafy gn any such provision, It is obvicus that
R Avcotnmn Gene:-*aT[}'l&Ej ~ANnat step into the shoss of the Appellaie authority and
#UST e lermg of penalty, It has 1o strictlv adhere to the calendar dares specified 1n the
Fovernment order 1o enforce e Petlalty of else treat the opder uncnfcreeable, The offize
of the Avcountant General (4 & E) has 1o aive dug regard to calendar dates, as it s
Unrversally accepled. In this context, | tnambiguously and categorically contend that
the Accountant Greneral (A & E} cannot unauthorizedly alterfenforce the pepalty
Iwarded to me by an autherity who is incomipetent to do that,

In the CIrcUmslance, | feuest your high office to cal] for the relevant recards angd
cancel the direction (o the Sub T reasury Officer, Vikas Bliavan contained in the pay slip
di. 17-09-09 (fourth cited) immediately so ag tg enable me to draw my full salary. 1
pamfully inform ¥ou that T have not drawg the salary for the month al Scpiembm; 2035
due to the llegal action of ¥our office which js demoralizing and humiliating to me and
hence I hope that ap sarly erder will he passed by your good seif

I am also forwarding hercwith (he fetier 5% cited tor ¥OUT minimation and urgent
AvZessary acton accarding (e the Governmer: order in this szpard, Hoping that si taple
arithmerics, sanctity of  numerals and caiendar dates, fairplay, and nrevisions of stanmites
will prevail in vour offige,

Yours fai‘] thfully,

{2 Krishna Prasad)
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Eegd With A/D,
Right to Information Act

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (Spl.B) DEPARTMENT
Thiruvananthapuram,
No, 2232/Spl.B2/2008/ GAD Dated: 15.01.2003

From
Additional Secretary to Government and
State Public Information officer

Ta
Shri. P. Rajamohanan Nair,
Ambadi, TC 15/89/1,
Cotton Hill,
Thiruvananthapuram-695 010
Sir,

Sub:- GAD- Establishment —Request under Right to Information Act-
Information forwarding of - Reg.
Ref:- Your application dated 05.01.2008

I am to invite your attention to the reference cited and to inform you
that the designation of the appointing and disciplinary authorities of the
officers of and above the rank of Under Secretary to Government in the
Finance Dcpartment, Law Department and General Administration
Department of Secretariat is an officer in the rank of Secretary / Principal
Secretary / Additional Chief Sccretary, appointed by Government in
General Administration Department from time to time. [t may also be
infermed that the copy of the application has been communicated to
Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department for giving information

with respect to item No: Il
Yours faithfully,

i
'i'{": |
31-}‘”

)

\I'—:I'I""l

K. Sulekha,
Additional Secretary to Government and
State Public Information Officer




GOVERNMENT OF HERALA

Mo 1288040w C2IZ008/PEARD P& AR {Advice-C) Dept.
Thir --'rrn'-'u.e;a!.:ra:r-

flatas & 52008

From

The Btats Public Infarmatian Cilhcar

L8

Shri. P. Rajamohanan Nair,
Ambadi, T.C. -15/89/1,

Cotton Hill,
Thiruvananthapurarm - 8250140,

S - %ﬂ::l'n:st urder Riohi iz 'aformation Act - Infermation fonwar

o - osten

R T

Ref- 7 Yourapplicaton dated 5.1.2008
SZIZ00RIGALD dated 15,1 2008

5 Leller Mo 2232i6p! B212

22 vnfimrnn PoEpLoa

I aaiting your aderton o fre referenoes aded © anio mIsm you g

the pows: 0i dsciplinary action has 1ot besn deiegated 1o some other auinoid,

e} ..n__

oy disciplnary authority.

Yours taith iy

o

«::-‘u"l-.\_

M, PRASLNNAN,
Joint Secictary &
State Public Information Offices.
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APPLICATION FOR INFORMATION/COPY OF DOCUMENTS INVOKING THE
PROVISION OF RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT

I e, T
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o

From
P. Rajamohanan, Nair

Ambadi TC 15/89/]
Cotton Hill Trivandrum- 695010

The Principle Secretary to Gowt,,

General Administration (Services E) Dept.
Government of Furala,
Thirzvananthapuram

Sir.
| request that the folluwing Information‘eopy of documents may please be made

available to me invoking the relevant provisions of BT Act

i1 The designations of the Appointing Authorities of the officers of and above the rank
ol Under Secretary of Law Department, Finance Department and General
Administration Depariment of Sccretagiar.
i) The designations of the Disciplinary Authorities of the officers of an above the
i rank of Under Secretary of Law Department. Finance Department and General
© Administration Department of Secretariat, as per the KOS (CC&A) Rules
T = 1960, )
* T If the power of disciplinary action is delegated to some other authorities by the
, __'_?-ippn]ming Authorities of the above category of officers, copy of the order in

' this regard.
s Yours faithfully,
| Y I i
|5 C;fxzfj}L’J
\_/ e
Rajamohanan Najr
Trivandrum

3-1-08

Below a court fee worth RS 10 is affixed

This is the true gopy of the document marked L5
as Exhibit - F referrj@d in.the W.F{C).




Laws} Act 1973 and the
led by

| The oath of office of Ministers of State in
the Constitution in malayalam language

| of india as per section2 of the Authoritative
| Texts [Central Laws] Act, 1573
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The MiRISIErs Were administerad the forged oath of office 0 rule the

forged oath of office administered
former Chief Minister of Kerala Sri.AKANLONY

'| T

| The forged oath of office agministered o

published under the Juthority of President |
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The path of office of Ministers of State in the constitution in Malayalam [anEUaEE published
under the authority of President of India as per section2 of the puthoritative Texts (Central

1o the Ministers of the Cabinet

the Ministers of the Cabinct ied by former
Crrief Minister of Kerala 5ri. AK. AntOTy.
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COURT OF KERALA AT E£RMAKULAM

¥
PRESTHT @ . .

THE PONOURARLE WA JUSTICE J. B KosHY

& -
THE HONOURABLE Wit JUSTICE M. RAMACHANDRAN

THURSDAY, THE 15T APﬂiL-20ﬂ4_f 12TH CHAITHRA, 1826

No.T708 of 20R3(S)}

SHERA PHASRQ,"CUQVEHQR,

4
i

M. YR
cECRETARLAT, ATKYAVEDL, T.0.25/8
W KK _HAIR ROAD, PETTAR,

TH:ﬂuvAHANTHAPURAH:

"
i

ay A0V, SR HNOERISHRA PRASAD PARTY iW PERSON

RoEPOMDENTS: EESPORDERTS:

A
. STATE OF KEupLA, REPRESENTED BY THE
CHiEF SECRETAMY, GOVERNMENT OF KERALA,
THIRUVANANTHAPURRM .

i1

EF MiNISTER OF FERALR
bl Bl hTGHY}.REGLETﬂHI&T.

T RV ANANTIHAPURAM,
By GOVERMMENT ot ZADER BRI .. VATHSALAN

¢ REViEW PETITIC HAVING BEESNH FINALLY HEARD
oM 28/03/2004,  THE counT ON 01/04/2004 PASSED THE
FGLLQWIHG: 5 )
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< 5 ;’HMLA‘ P\D[}

.8 . KG5HEY & M.RAMECHANDRAN,'JJ.

R, P No, TOB of 2003 10 0.F.No.9552 of 2002

Dated 1st ppril - 2004

TH1s rEviow petition i fTlia coptending that

while arguing the Original Fattion. petltinnﬁr's

naol ralse 211 legss conientions and reply

scwacate @i d

atfidavit signec  BY him was nol £i1ed in the o

G mrerdms e cm the path adminisiered By thE
Governor in the Gouncili af  Minisisrs thmrs  WEME

A 11 owas nod correct talavalanm spansialtion of

[ of the Constituation T

aath contalned in Schaduie

\ .
g apd  hEnoo Eake Pt ambEd chal lenged 1 (B R i

.5 jasugd by & fabinat whioh D&S tapen oot if

il sohiedule gt Ahe consiitution of |ndia,

This painl w25 ne i ~pnsioerad A0 ihe Judoment under

e Criginal Foti tish coplalibs fhe folicwind

Ty

Draysrs:




et rey—— A

a1 Te call for the records teading ppto

Exhibits P1 and P2 and quash the Same by
the issuance of a Wreit ef Certiorary BF
any other appropriate writ, order oOrF
directicn.

&) To ceclare inat the orders Exhitits F1
and F2 2re unccnatltut:unai and have 10
force of law fawving Deen approved and

;%; — ssued by = Cabinet which has not taken :
! _:j:?hgﬂpath 1n'1§?ﬁ§_9£_;he_ThIFﬂ Schedu'e

SF ihe Constitd Ten. 2T -

e — ——

cj To 1S5SUE sunlh  olher wirdts,  Steers GF

directiicons &5 ihis Hon'ble Court may
deem fit and proper L0 the circumstances
of the case.

Therefore his crayer Was only to quash Exts F1

= =

SN el 8 CpE TEBsIn ime the ssme IS the defect i7 the

gath., When ihe original petition came UP for hearing.

Learned Govarnment Pleader exolained fhe ciroumsiansces

Wiy cyis PV and BE owere | ssued and also sypmitted that
g1 and F2 will be modified, NOW Exts.Pi and FZ wers
withdrawn alse. pence 2.F. hgo besOolm= infruc TUSiis.
Therg was N0 pray e im  the O:F: to cance! a3l the

ordars issued DY the Caninetl or for a declarati2n thal

4 paoi functien as 1t has taken an incorrect

aff ice. Contentions pagard!ing

tha laya |l am - franslatien of cath

admiﬂiﬁtered to  the Ministers wWas taken gniy 19 quash
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Exis.P1 and P2. They wore already withdrawn. Kothing

survive further, Hence there is no ground to review the

a

is dismissed.

f judgment .in the O.F. fhe Review Fetition
34| —
4. B.KOSHY
~tudge-
Soll —
M. RAMACHANDRAN,
Judge
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fu AN -‘1.;';
: | GOVERNMENT OF KERALA >
g ¥ina 102 (Pules) Department i
CIRCLLALL :
Ma. 562005/ Fm. - Dated, Ta'u'ran-mmr:ﬂ:a;{i;rram. Ird Qetober, EE?E}.E

 instructions issued by Government—Reg. . i
T AT R R - i

Ref (1) Circular No. 43/94(Fin. duted 1-8-1994. - .
(2} Gircular No. 7303298/ Fin. dared 30-4-1999. .

(3) " Circular No. 84215/Sp| A23IGAD dated 27-11-2003. -

{4) D. 0. Letter No, 1 AU 1/G1/05-08/Desp: 20 dated 2-1-2005 from

Deputy Accountant Genernl (Adm), Accountant-General
{ndit), Kerale, Thiruvananthapuram. g :

Bt S
£l - o

Sub—Delay in giving fuosting DIL.{CFS—e’\.‘r'ﬂidﬂt!ﬁ;—c;ﬁnl‘pﬁ_a]ll:.l:.‘_-__-_‘.l'f'itb ‘the

1. “In the Circalar Ist cited, detaifed ipstructions were iesued for strict

compliance to avoid the unnecessary delay in giving posting orders to the

nificers who return from leave, deputation, iraining or termiination of previous

zppointment. Subsequently as per the Circular 2nd cited. all Heads of
Drepartment and other appointing antherilies were again directed 1o do away
witl the practice of keeping allicers wailing for posting orders 1o aveid the
unlawful payment of salary 2 them. I the Citcular 3ed cited, all Departments,
of the Secretariat were imstructed to ensurc that the period ol vompulsory
waiting for posting is minimized-arnd if avoidable delay is seen pccurred due to

ihe laxity of the officers, to recover the excess expenditure from the personei

responaible. ¥

1. Despite the repealed nstractous, abnormal delay is noticed in many

cases resulting In extra expenditues to Government, The Accountant General in”’
His letter 3rd.cited has uow taought to the notice of Government several cascs

ol infructuous expenditure on idle man power tost checked in'Audit proposing * .
tw include the same in his Audit report for the year ending 31-3-2005. Fok

% st e

3. All Heads of Deparrirents and other appointing authoulics arg therefore
once again directed to se¢ tha. the instruclinns issued by Government in this
repard are strictly ‘adhercd to" while issuing posting orders to their subprdinates.

Any laxity in the matter will be viewed very seriously-and the excess expenditure.
S,

GCPT, 44 255200s0TR
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2 The Secretary, Kerala Public, s:m,e {bnrmxsmp.,."];h%myr
By
TI:L:: Geners]l Manaper, K.Erﬂld. Etatc Rmd {'FTIMPDH-'
*. Thiruvansolbapuram. . : ..,‘_; : ,_g?g‘?:ﬁ_\ i

e The Repgistrar, Usniversity of - KﬂralanochLﬂinthk%mﬂjmtma Gmd]:u

. The Rs;gmimr Kerala ﬁgncu.lhunl Uﬂl‘-’&l‘&ll}',ﬁl\'ldﬂm thi

ik -' qr

if anr. caused will be fxed as the personal liability of the _cnnc_anu';d officers :

resp .usible for issuing the posting arders as well as the Head -.of Department
anel ‘-'I-’J” be recavercd from Lh-tm a5 pruwdc:d in (he Etal,utl:urf ruies mtbnut ﬂu o
i : et ..r.'l\..\,_ B e Bl

¢ AR CECAE, b o

il ‘ = B.*.LIL. ﬁNrﬂm' ‘_ S i

_ Secrem?}r [TM..::?!(‘E Expend:mm) =il :

To # e ; : =

Tre Foncipal Accountant General (Audit), Kmla. ,‘I'hiruvananﬁmpu:am,
Ttz Accommtant General (A&E), Kérala Tht[uwnamhnpuram_
All Lizads of Departments and Offices. ., 2
. Adl Depanimients and Scch{ms of. the Secrcmat o

*-The Dircctor of Ticnsurles Tlmuvmuhapu.ﬁmf“

T ey

The Registrar, High Court, Emztim am (withh CL.) E“j“?iﬁ#“

wraphoanmyr, Sanshait (with C. L), e ,ﬂi.aiﬁ,g_ ;3; :_ W i
The Registrar, Kerla Lok Ayukta, Kesavada.sapuratﬁ,,

T]_:u* Secretary, Karaia Stnte Elecmcttv Euard_, '{himvananthaPuram i
e AT i B -
Al l*ﬁnc::pa] ‘wecmuncs Su»retnm:sfﬂpemal Sﬂml&mﬂfﬁddltﬂlml Su.,cmmnn:s-" .

- Joint >ecretarics: Meputy SecretaricsUnder: Secretarigs-to :("::rvcmmem

. Thf-r Sesictary to Juvemor, Baj Blyvan: : A ﬁlﬁ:: _rﬁ

Tha Private Secretary to Speaken"hputy Spcakc 3 Lﬁ‘ t.h.e Leg'slanv: ..

fﬁssemt“h e e
e Additional Secretary to the Chief Secrahn Ek"h 2 ’z; S zm
The Yrecictary, Human Riphts Commission, Thlruvau.a_nﬂ;@pm—amﬂ_ ] T s
™ The Mogistrat, Stee Sankara Sanskrit Umv::mt}f,‘hlsd}f fmih C LT} -»-f\-:'rr;ﬁ :

The Pivate Secretary to Chief Minister and ‘other Minist o5 s R

"T]:u: I'rivate Sceretuy to Leader of ‘Opposition. - -'*'r:‘-i" 2 ﬁ% : e i
: ' T S T x UE
Tlu: Chief Election Uotnmissioner, Kerala, 'T'Eumvanamthm i -."' T eEe
: Thﬁrﬁ"..rck File/Olize Copy, - G a aopfEniey i ,
ol A Eairc 5
2

This is the true capy of the document mmlmd
as Exhibit - Pq referred in. thic W.R(C).
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.. Krishoa Prasga :
Dlder Secrelary {gm VT as Finance Lo Dhrectorale of Por ing)
Jt‘i
e

Tinance depariment

Trivandron

‘(e Principal Accountant (jeneral{Audit)/ The Accountant Gereral (A&E)
« srala, Trivandrum

sir
Sub: Delay I giving posting order .
Personal \iabilityof Sri.K.Jose Cyriac, Principal S::cr-:‘mr}r{ﬁnﬂnccj
Recovery of loss-reg :
i(31/05-08/;despl dated 2-2-0
Admn), K erala, Trivandrum

5 from Deputy

wef DO letter Nol AU IL
Accoumant General (

of letter petition submitted to the chiet secrefary. Gmw:n;&m:nt of Kerala,
your office for information and necessdry action

A COpY
Trivandrum 18 forwarded 1o
iy
Y ours fﬂwz
}
Tavandiun ™ krishna Prasad
78 -04-07




K. Knshna Prasad
Uncer Secretary (on O/D as Finance Officer, Directorate of Printing),

Finance Department,

Trvandrum.
To

The Chief Secretary
Government of Kerala

Trvandmim.

Sub:- Delay in giving posting order - Personal liability of Sri. K. Jose Cynac,
Principal Secretary (Finance) - Recovery of Loss to Govi-reg.

Ref:- 1. Circular No. 56/2005/Fin. dt. 03.10.05 from Finance (Rules) Department

(Copy attached).

2. G.0. (Rt) No. 898/2007/Fin. dt. 07.02.07 from Finance (Admn A} Dept
(Copy attached).

3. My Representation dt. 03.10.2006 to theChief Secretary, Govi. of Kerala.

Madam,

~ Withrespectand humility to your autharity and with profound sense of pain and
anguish ! narrate below my most miserable and harrowing experience in the Secretariat
Service, during the period form 08.06.06 to this date. This even went to the extent of
withholding my salary for months unlawfully resulting to the denial of the right to livelihood

_ the most homific act of personal vendetta on the part of the present

of my famity
Principal Secretary {(Finance) Sri. K. Jose Cyriac and his IAS Colleague Sri. P.C. Sanal
Kumar, former Secretary, Land Board.

2 The fault on my part for the above said humiliation and harassment was that
| had acted in accordance with the terms of the Govt. order No G.0.(P) 388 dt 06.05.1992
issued under your authority prescribing duties, responsibilities and powers of Finance
Officer of Goyt. As such | found an officer of the cadre of Deputy Collector, one among
about twenty Drawing and Disbursing Officers under my supervisory control as perthe
above cited Govt. order, drawing salary without attending office and therefore | requested
hirm on 08.06.06 to regularise his absence. {Now, this officer Sri.V.K. Balakrishnan is the
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District Callector of Allapuzha after being inducted to IAS Cadre after holding the charge
of the Secretary, Land Board for a brief period). From this date of my lawful act emerged
all sorts of harassment. But thereafter | unearthed many financial irregularities on his
part and the then Secretary, Land Board and those were dutifully reported to Govern-
ment, But it is surprising that when a very serious irregularitiy involving the Secretary,
Land Board was reported to Finance Department on 27.07.2006 in satisfaction of the
above delinquent officer. | was reverted to Finance Department. (This officer is now fac-
ing a serious charge from General Administration (Special A} for the repeated acceptence
of foreign hospitality without obtaning prior sanction from the cadre controlling authority
which amounts to serious violation of AlS Conduct Rules. These foreign trips of this
former Secretary of Land Board was learnt fo be arranged by some Land Mafia of this
State). For further satisfaction of this delinquent IAS officer, | was kept out of State Ser-
vice formore than three months. As he was not found fully satisfied, the Principal Secre-
tary (Finance) sought explanation from me cn a report from. Sri. P.C. Sanal kumar with
bizarre, fimsy,funny ridiculous allegations. To the furtherest satisfaction of him the Princi-
pal Secretary (Finance) issued two memos to me on the basis cf the same report of
allegations from the then Secretary Land Board, Meanwhile, | was posted as Finance
Officer, Directorate of Printing and the memeo issued during the month of October 2006
was metamorphosed to memo of charges dated. 13.03.07 despite my satisfactory re-
ply, as | had revealed in the Plan progress Report to the Chief Minister the Criminal Act of
tampering with the Budget Document of the State for the year 20086-07 committed by Sri.
Jose Cyriac, the Principal Secretary (Finance} by issuing 3.0. (Rt) No. 5882/2006/Fin.
dt. 16.08.2006. By this order my respected Principal Seretary Sri. Jose Cyriac,
IAS surpassed.the authority of the.Btate Legislature and even the His excel-
lency, the Governor of the State. This sort of high-handedness can be tolerated
by Govt. but | can not tolerate the cruel violation of my rights as a human being
due to the abuse of authoritiy by Sri. Jose Cyriac, the Principal Secretary (Fi-
nance) and hence my plea for justice from your office.

9 The severest form of beaurocratic harassment meted out to me by Sri.
Jose Cyriac, the Principal Secretary (Finance) was that | was deprived of my salary for
three consecutive months and thereby denied my right to livelihood, as the period of
waiting for posting from 07.08.06 to 12.11.06 was regularised only on 7.02.2007 vide the
order 2nd cited instead of along with my order of posting as Finance Officer, Directorate
of printing on 7. 11.06 thattoo after manyﬁpresentations. Therefore my salary for the
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mionth of November, December and January was withheld by the Accountant General,
I'wes financially at dire straits and in an unenviable pathetic predicament during this
period. I am the oniy earning member of my family comprising my wife and two children
Studying in High School classes. Disruption of my salary threw my life out of gear and
topsy turvy. Fortunately a family starvation death ! suicide was averted thanks to a litfle
savings. This illegal and vindictive action of Sri. Jose Cyriac, the Principal
Secretary (Finance) resulited both in the violation of my human rights and loss to
public exchequer as my service was deprived to Government without any
administrative reasons. This sort of beaurocratic overreach of IAS Officers spawns
family suicide and disasters in the State of Kerala which has a dubious distinction of
having the highest rate of suicide not only @amongst farmers. This is a matter of serious
human rights violation and it is unfortunate that your office had not acted approﬁﬁately on
My representation 37 cited. On this matter | may please be allowad to approach the Hon:
Human Rights Commission of our State.

4. lam also of strong belief that this sort of cruel harassment towards
me is a part of retaliation of Government as [ have filed the Special Leave Petition
before the Hon. Supreme Court of India assailing the favourable orders obtained
by government by hoodwinking the High Court of Kerala with a big lie that the
salary for the period of 32 days strike period of government employees in the
year 2002 was already released to them. [ have personaly appeared in my capac-
ity as the Convenor Secretariatﬁ.i‘kya Vedi (SAVE] before the Superme Court and
it is admitted (Special Leave Petiton No, 70 00/2006) and notice has already been
issued to Government but no reply has so far been filed by you on it. The contu-
macious mischief of hoodwinking the High Court of Kerala was done by the
then Principal Secretary (Finance) Sri. K.Jose Cyriac, and now my Principal

- harasser.

9. Inthe circumstance | am not claiming any interest from Geovt. for the period of
delay in receiving my salary forthree consecutive months but only request your authority
to issue orders, in terms of para 3 of the circular cited and appended, to recover from the
present Principal Secretary (Finance), Sri. K. Jose Cyriacgthe loss to Governmeni by
way of keeping me out of service for 98 days, against the principle of gconomy to be

followed in the prudent managernent of public finance.




6. lalkp humbly beseech you ta give direclion (g Sri. K. Jose Cyriac, lhe presery
Principal Secretary (Finance), to desist from the above sort of harassment of his subordi-
nates who are lawfully performing their duties, and also corrupt praclices of even forging
budget document of State Government with evil motives, ridiculing the authority and com-
petence of the State Legisiature.

Yours faithfully,

/4
Trivandrurm /

16-04-2007 N. Krishna Prasad
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SECRETARIAT AIKYA VEDI

THIRUYANANTHAPURAM-1

Ref: SADO/12/09 Date:16-10-08
Tao

smt.J.Mahalekshmi Menon

The Accountant General (A&E] of Kerala

Trivandrum

Sub: Irregular payment of pay and allowance —recovery-reg
Ref: My representation dated 08-05-05 submitted to the chief

Secretary of Kerala

Respected Madam

A copy of the representation cited is forwarded to you for urgent necessary action

Yours faithfully

s/0

M.Krishna Prasad
Conevener, SAVE
Te 29/97, MKK Nair Road

Pettan, Trivandrum
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SECRETARIAT Alkye

THIRUNYMAMNANTHAPRPLIEAM = 49
SAVE -08/05 Date 08 - 05 035
Ref: Mo,
The Chicf Secretary
Covernment of Ferala,
Trvandrum

Sl Mather's day submission. compliznee of count order. res:

Ref |. Order of the Honourable High Court dated 1 - 04 -04in RP No. 708 of
2003 1n 0.P.No. 9552 of 2002 6D

2. Letter No dated 10-12-04 from the Secreterat Al aVEdi{copyenclosed)

In the name of my mother and the mothers of ali beings of the civilized world, on this mother's day
(May 8th), I, on behalf of my association. with the fulles: respect 1o your authority as the lepal representative of
the Government of Kerala, request you to recover all the monetary benefits and privileges equivalent of all
other benelits and privileges enjoyed by the Ministers of Kerala, led by Sm. ALK Antony {the former Chief
Minister), who took an cath at the time ofassumption of oflice to rule the peaple 'without love'. Please your

authority fully make real the statement of the Government that the impugned orders in RP No, 708 0f2003 in
(P No. 9552 of 2002 are fully withdrawr.

}
I S Tadthfl by,
]
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SECRETARIAT AIKYA VEDI

Save/14/04

Ref: No. Dated 10.12.2004

To

The Chiet Secretary
Government of Kerala,

Trivandrum.
5ir
Sub: Compliance of High Court order - g
Ref: 1. Order of the Hon'ble High Couwt order dated 01.04.04 in R.P.
No. 708 of 2003 in O.P.No. 9552 »f 2002
2. Letter dated 11.06.04 and 14.07.0 1 from the Secretariat Aikya
Vedi

It is very shocking and disturbing that n action has been taken by your
office to comply the High Court order dated 01 04.04 in R.P.No. 708 of 2003 in
O.P No6.9552 of 2002. Though, meanwhile the ministry headed by 5ri. A K. Antony
who assumed office to rule without love has resigned from his office on 29.08.2004
and Sri. Ommen Chandy has assumed office or 31.08.04 to rule without f#f ‘or
favour, affection or ill will, the new incumbent (hief Minister also shows scant
regard to the authority of the Hon’ble High Court of Kerala by defying their
order to completely withdraw the impugned Goyv srnment ordews If he were true
to his oath of office that he will rule without favo 1r he would have recovered all
the monetary benefits enjoyed by the ministesof the Antony Cabinet who held
office unconstitutionally taking an oath that the ~ will rule the people without
love, immediately after taking charge as a con: titutionally appointed Chief
Minister. But the responsible Chief Minister Sri  Ommen Chandy is showing
favour to them by not recovering all the mone~ary benefits and Kerala who
through showing favoritism to these people, the Omman Chandy Ministry Is
acting with all will by the non-compliance of thi High Court order especially
with regard to the withdrawal of G.O.() 68/200. GAD dated 30.01.2002 and
disbursing the salary of the State Government Employees who participated
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in the indefinite stoke of Feb 2002 agamst the Government order Na, 56/2002/ Fin dated 1&/01/02 approved
and issued by the Cabinet headed by Sri. A K. Antony, aceording to their oath 1o rute without love. In thos

connection. it is worthwhile to note that Sri Umesh Challiyil. M.L.A was awarded a peralty of Rs.5004- far
cach day that he had sat or voted in the assembly for having made a slight deviation in bis cath o Coffice, thou zh
his text ol oath was perfzetin all respects but he took th oath in the nzme ol Sree MNarayana Guny' instead of
Geod. He had not negated” God' or "Love' but only substituted his concept of God by the name* Sree Marayana
Gunt'. Negation of God is tolerated by civilizations: nesation of love is not tolerated by any civilization as i s

& crime against humanity. Therefore in order to enrich the meaning of ‘love’ and edify the authority of our

‘constitution the present Govi, headad hy constitutionally sppointed Chief Minisier S Ormman Chandy has to

act ina drastic manner without fear ar favour, affection or ill-will.

At present, the patience, hope and ex pectation of our association have been fully drained 2=
more than eight months have lapsed since the Hon ble High Cour passed the order and no conerets steps have
been taken by Govemnment to comply this. We haped thal the new munistry might have included in the "100 day
action plan’ this matter also to perfornn this legal duty on their part. Now, the statement from vour office and
from Sri AR Antany, former CM that * the impugned orders” in the OF filed by our asseciation before the
Hon'ble iligh Court of Kerala " were completely withdrawn” crystalizes into 2 defined offence of perjury,
heinous and grave in its potential and magnitude. Hence our association with all humil ity and respect 1o your
office beseech your authonity 1o comply the court order and project the rule of law in an exemplary manner, A

copy of the resolution passed by our association on this mater is also furmished herewath
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This is the true copy of the document marked as Exhibit P15
referred in this above writ petition

Party-in-Person




R —— TS B e e i )

Exhibit P16
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nglish Translation of the extract of News report in the
hoomi Malayalam Daily dated 01.02.2005.

Recover the salary of
Ministerswho ruled
“Without Love”

Thiruvananthapuram: The Secretariat Aikvavedi demanded to
recover from the ministers of the cabinet led by Antony who took

and oath of office to rule the people without love.

The High Court of Kerala on a petition in this regard declared
that the above oath was incorrect Subsequently the ministry led by
ari. Ommen Chandy assumed office taking an oath to rule without
favour instead of ‘without love’. In this context, the secretary of
Aikyavedi 8ri. N. Krishna Prasad demanded to take stern action who
ruled the state in the strength of the flawed oath. The MLA who took
his oath in the name of Sri. Narayana Guru was fined. To take an
oath in the name of Sree Narayana Guru is not an offence graver

than to take an oath to rule the people “Without Love” Sri. Krishna

Prasad said.
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